

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/9/2023 10:36 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101537-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

M.N., A.B., G.T., and W.N., individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., a Washington
corporation,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Amanda K. Thorsvig, WSBA #45354
Attorney for Respondent
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN SPILLANE,
PLLC
1301 A Street, Suite 900
Tacoma, WA 98402
Ph: 253.328.7800
Email: amanda@favros.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTIES..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. ISSUE COUNTERSTATEMENT 3

IV. CASE COUNTERSTATEMENT 4

 A. Facts. 4

 B. Procedure..... 7

 C. Appeal. 9

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 9

 A. Division II’s Decision Does Not Conflict with Any Decision of This Court. 10

 1. Division II’s legal causation analysis is consistent with this Court’s decisions. 11

 2. The needle stick is not a “physical injury” that caused emotional distress. 15

 3. Division II’s decision does not conflict with *Berger v. Sonneland*..... 21

 B. Division II’s Decision Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest..... 26

VI. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 127, 727 P.2d 655 (1986)	12
<i>Beggs v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 69, 247 P.3d 421 (2011)	24
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001) 3, 10, 11, 21, 22, 23,	24, 25
<i>Bylsma v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 555, 293 P.3d 1168 (2013)	22
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989)	12
<i>Collins v. Juergens Chiropractic, PLLC</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 782, 467 P.3d 126 (2020) <i>rev. denied</i> , 196 Wn.2d 1027 (2020)	11-12
<i>Estate of Sly v. Linville</i> , 75 Wn. App. 431, 878 P.2d 1241 (1994)	23, 24
<i>Green v. Floe</i> , 28 Wn.2d 620, 183 P.2d 771 (1947)	17, 18, 19
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)	12
<i>Hunsley v. Giard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 424, 553 P.2d 1096 (1976)	16
<i>Hyjek v. Anthony Indus.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 414, 944 P.2d 1036 (1997)	14, 28

<i>Kloepfel v. Bokor</i> , 149 Wn.2d 192, 66 P.3d 630 (2003)	16
<i>M.N. v. MultiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 558, ___ P.3d ___ (2022)	2
<i>N.L. v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 422, 378 P.3d 162 (2016)	12
<i>Redick v. Peterson</i> , 99 Wash. 368, 169 P. 804 (1918)	17
<i>Schooley v. Pinch’s Deli Market</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998)	12
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 187 Wn.2d 210, 386 P.3d 239 (2016)	19, 20
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	17

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Dillard v. Torgerson Props.</i> , No. 05-2334, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77463 (D. Minn. Oct. 16, 2006)	19
<i>Exeter Hosp., Inc. v. Kwiatkowski</i> , No. 14-cv-009-SM, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150426, *12-13 (D.N.H. Oct. 31, 2016)	19

STATUTES AND RULES

7.70 RCW	8, 11, 22, 23, 24, 25
RCW 5.64.010	14, 28
RCW 5.66.010	14, 28
RCW 7.70.030	24
ER 407.....	28

RAP 13.4(b).....	9, 30
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	9
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 Am. Jur. 592, § 175.....	18
